



INTRACOM DEFENSE S.A.

Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2024 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

These financial statements have been translated from the original statutory financial statements that have been prepared in the Greek language. In the event that differences exist between this translation and the original Greek language financial statements, the Greek language financial statements will prevail over this document.

It is certified that the accompanying Financial Statements are those which were approved by the Board of Directors of “INTRACOM DEFENSE S.A.” on 28th February 2025 and have been posted on the web site at the address www.intracomdefense.com.

THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BoD

**THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
(CEO)**

M. K. TSAMAZ
ID. No. AP062333/24.03.2022

G. I. TROULLINOS
ID. No. S 681748 / 21.07.1999

THE CHIEF FINANCIAL MANAGER

**THE HEAD OF THE ACCOUNTING
DEPT.**

K. D. PALMOS
ID. No. AK 829005 / 11.02.2014
E.C.G. LICENCE No. 16941/A' CLASS

E. I. KOUFOPOULOS
ID. No. AM 213304 / 19.09.2015
E.C.G. LICENCE 5271/A' CLASS

Contents

- A) Annual Report of the Board of Directors
- B) Independent Auditors' Report
- C) Annual Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

A) Annual Report of the Board of Directors

ANNUAL MANAGEMENT REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
of the company
“INTRACOM DEFENSE S.A.”
DISTINCTIVE NAME: “IDE”
On the Financial Statements
For the year from 1 January to 31 December 2024

To the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders

Dear Shareholders,

We submit for approval the financial statements of the Company for the year from 1 January to 31 December 2024.

The financial statements for the present year, as also those for the previous years have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as adopted by the European Union until 31 December 2024.

This Annual Report of the Board of Directors was prepared in accordance with the provisions of article 150 of Law 4548/2018.

FINANCIAL RESULTS – ACTIVITY REVIEW

The company sales in fiscal year 2024, amounted to € 52.580 thousand against € 42.078 thousand in fiscal year 2023 increased by 25%.

The company's earnings before income tax, financing, investing results and total depreciation (EBITDA), amounted to € 3.777 thousand, compared to losses of € 2.950 thousand in 2023, increased by 228%.

In terms of income before taxes (EBT), the Company recorded gains of € 1.774 thousand compared to losses of € 4.972 thousand in year 2023. The increase of 135,7% is a result of both the higher sales volume and the product mix of the year's 2024 turnover.

The after-tax gains amounted to € 1.246 thousand compared to losses of € 3.993 thousand in the prior year, increased by 131,2%.

These changes for the year 2024 and 2023 are presented in the following table:

Amounts in euro	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023	Div(%)
Sales	52.580	42.078	25,0%
Gross profit	19.174	11.295	69,8%
%	36,47%	26,84%	
Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation & Amortization (EBITDA)	3.777	-2.950	228,0%
%	7,18%	-7,01%	
Earnings Before Interest, Taxes (EBIT)	2.090	-4.669	144,8%
%	3,97%	-11,10%	
Earnings Before Taxes (EBT)	1.774	-4.972	135,7%
%	3,37%	-11,82%	
Earnings After Taxes (EAT)	1.246	-3.993	131,2%
%	2,37%	-9,49%	

The increase of the gross profit margin is due to the composition of the projects that were invoiced during the fiscal year 2024.

The inventories amounted to € 39.881 thousand compared to € 34.406 thousand in the previous year, increased by 15,9%.

Trade receivables and other non-current assets in fiscal year 2024 amounted to € 20.378 thousands of which € 3.086 thousand relates to advances paid by the company to suppliers in the frame of projects implementation.

Trade payables and other liabilities amounted to € 30.840 thousand, of which an amount of € 23.733 thousand, concerns customers advance payments in the frame of projects implementation.

Selling costs amounted to € 6.753 thousand compared to € 7.719 thousand in the previous year, showing a decrease of 12,5%.

Research costs amounted to € 11.116 thousand compared to € 8.279 thousand in the previous year, showing an increase of 34,3%. The amount of expenses also includes the cost of development granted programs. So, the amount of the grants corresponding to these programs in the year 2024 amounted to € 3.532 thousand and is recorded in the item "Other income" of the statement of comprehensive income.

The administrative expenses amounted to € 2.800 thousand compared to € 3.023 in the previous year, showing a decrease of 7,4%.

The interest expenses concerning the loan of € 4.500, which the company received in October 2023 by its Mother Company Israel Aerospace Industries, amounted to € 292,5 thousand.

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year amounted to € 11.136 thousand compared to € 9.114 thousand at the end of the previous year.

The equity of the Company at the end of the year 2024 amounted to € 69.359 thousand against € 68.194 in the year 2023.

The total Assets amounted in 2024 to € 116.995 thousand against € 102.197 in the year 2023, increased by 14,5%.

The basic financial ratios that depict the financial position of the Company in a static format are as follows:

Ratios	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
a. Financial Structure Ratios		
Current Assets / Total Assets	61,0%	56,8%
Total Equity / Total Liabilities	145,6%	200,5%
Total Equity / Fixed Assets	152,1%	154,6%
Current Assets / Short- term Liabilities	199,9%	388,3%
b. Profitability Ratios		
Net Profit / Sales	2,4%	-9,5%
Gross Profit / Sales	36,5%	26,8%
Sales / Total Equity	75,8%	61,7%

MAIN EVENTS

February 2024: INTRACOM DEFENSE (IDE) announces the extension of its co-operation with Diehl Defence with the receipt of a new order, amounted to € 9 million, for the production of crucial electronic missile components of the IRIS-T family of missile systems. This new success is a result of IDE's continuous efforts and investment in the development and manufacturing of advanced technology products for the most demanding environments.

March 2024: INTRACOM DEFENSE (IDE) signed a contract with Israel Aerospace Industries (IAI) for the development of an advanced Hybrid Energy & Climate Control System (HECCS) for the BARAK MX integrated Air & Missile Defense (AMD) platform. The system will provide a fully integrated but modular architecture, as a common energy supply solution for various launcher configurations and other elements of the BARAK MX AMD. This contract is a recognition of IDE's leading technology and continuous investment in the design, development and manufacturing of advanced hybrid power solutions for demanding defense applications that address the shortcomings of conventional power systems. System development will take place at IDE's R&D center, based in Athens, Greece, employing more than 200 highly skilled engineers in various disciplines, with prototype delivery scheduled for Q4 2024.

May 2024: INTRACOM DEFENSE (IDE) had the pleasure to participate as basic sponsor of EUDIS HACKATHON 2024, the first pan-European hackathon event for "Quantum and digital technologies in Defense", in the Pre-Event of the Hackathon which took place on 31st of May 2024 at NCSR "DEMOKRITOS" Research Center facilities and online.

The EUDIS HACKATHON is supported by the European Defense Innovation Scheme (EUDIS) and aims to raise the society awareness and defense industry stakeholders to seek solutions for existing and future security and defense issues.

June 2024: INTRACOM DEFENSE (IDE) has been selected, through a competitive tender, to supply its advanced GENAIRCON Silent Auxiliary Power System (SAPS) to the Lithuanian Armed Forces, for silent power capability enhancement to mission specific JLTV variants. This initial contract, with additional anticipated quantities, has been signed with the Lithuanian company ELSIS TS, who will assume responsibility for the installation and commissioning of the SAPS to the vehicles. The partnership with ELSIS TS is in line with IDE's focus on national security of supply through collaborations, within the EU and NATO. The system integrates IDE's leading technology in Energy

Storage, with the new innovative intelligent Charge & Control Unit (iCCU), which provides integrated charge and power supply control for automotive, vetronics and mission systems power sustainment in extended Silent Watch conditions, with autonomous operation features.

July 2024: INTRACOM DEFENSE (IDE) has received from KNDS Deutschland a new order of € 2,6 million for WiSPR Communication and Information System.

July 2024: INTRACOM DEFENSE (IDE) participated in the International Defense & Security Exhibition “EUROSATORY 2024”, held in Paris, between 17-21 of June 2024, among 2.015 participants-exhibitors from 61 countries.

In this frame, the company’s executives had the honor to welcome at IDE’s booth the Minister of the Hellenic Ministry of National Defense, accompanied by senior representatives from the Hellenic MoD and the Armed Forces.

IDE’s advanced and internationally recognized systems in the areas of:

- Communication & Information Management Systems for Vehicle C4I applications,
- Maritime Surveillance and Interdiction Systems,
- Advanced Hybrid Electric Power Systems for Vehicle and Tactical Mobile Power applications,

attracted significant interest, from military delegations and major defense companies and industry executives, who had the opportunity to be informed about the company’s state-of-the-art design and manufacturing capabilities, its activities in international industrial cooperative programs, as well as its participation in European Defense Research & Development projects.

September 2024: INTRACOM DEFENSE (IDE) announces new contracts awards by the US Company Raytheon, an RTX business, which amount to \$ 42,5 million, for the manufacturing of key components for the Patriot™ air and missile defense system in support of various global Patriot end users. The new success is coming as a testament to the long-lasting relationship between the companies and a proof of the confidence in the capabilities, the qualitative services and effective attributes that IDE demonstrates towards the production and support of international Patriot programs, reinforcing its position as a key and competitive supplier in Raytheon’s global supply chain.

September 2024: On, September 18th, 2024, a presentation followed by a demonstration of the Electronic Warfare Systems of Israel Aerospace Industries (IAI), as these have been integrated with IDE’s communication systems, took place at IDE’s facilities in Koropi. The presentation was attended by representatives of the Hellenic Army General Staff, the Hellenic Navy General Staff, and the Security Forces. During the presentation, the operational capabilities and state-of-the-art technologies of IAI/ELTA’s ESM/ELINT tactical systems were demonstrated as they have been interconnected with IDE’s high-speed wideband radios, offering an integrated solution of a mini-tactical C2 system where the synthesis of the recognized picture of the tactical field is based solely on passive sensors.

The cooperation between IDE and IAI/ELTA in the fields of Radars and Electronic Warfare will benefit the Hellenic National Defense and the Greek economy.

October 2024: INTRACOM DEFENSE (IDE) announces the extension of its co-operation with Diehl Defence with the receipt of a new order, amounted to € 5,2 million, for the production of crucial electronic missile components of the IRIS-T family of missile systems. This new success is a result of IDE’s continuous efforts and investment in the development and manufacturing of advanced technology products for the most demanding environments.

October 2024: INTRACOM DEFENSE (IDE) participated in the “AUSA 2024” international Annual Meeting & Exposition, held in Washington DC, USA, between October 14-16. IDE exhibited as a member of the Hellenic Pavilion, which was organised by the American-Hellenic Chamber of Commerce under the auspices of the Hellenic MoD, with the support of the General Directorate for Defense Investments and Armaments (GDDIA), headed by the General Director of GDDIA.

The presence of IDE in the AUSA was complemented with the announcement of Intracom Defense US, an under establishment subsidiary company of IDE in the USA, focusing on IDE’s activities and interests in the US market and supporting FMS cases, for IDE’s products and solutions. The aforementioned subsidiary has not been established as of the date of publication of the financial statements for the fiscal year 2024.

October 2024: INTRACOM DEFENSE (IDE) participated in the Electronic Warfare exercise NATO NEMO Trials 2024, organized and directed by the Hellenic Navy between 7-11 October 2024, in the land and sea area of Akrotiri Chania and Souda Crete. During the exercise and following scenarios of escalating difficulty, the operational capabilities and state-of-the-art technologies of two IAI/ELTA’s tactical ESM / ELINT systems, interconnected with IDE’s high-speed broadband radios, were successfully utilized, offering a complete solution of a mini-tactical Command & Control (C2) system, where the synthesis of a recognized picture of the tactical field is based solely on passive sensors.

November 2024: INTRACOM DEFENSE (IDE) has received from KNDS Deutschland a new order of 1.4M€ for WiSPR Communication and Information Systems for military platforms of the German Armed Forces. This order is a supply extension, given that WiSPR has been originally fielded with the German Armed Forces since 2014.

Through its valued cooperation with KNDS, IDE is privileged to continue with deliveries of WiSPR for Germany, ensuring the advanced operational benefits of high communications eligibility, enhanced situation awareness, hearing safety and dedicated follow-on support for the German end-users.

November 2024: According to the results announced by the European Commission (EC), four (4) new projects in which Intracom Defense participates, were selected for funding within the framework of the European Defense Fund – EDF 2023.

These new projects are:

- “Advanced capabilities & Certification of Tactical UAV Systems” – ACTUS
- “Generative Automation of Security Penetration Tests” - TRITON
- “Sustainable Water Innovations for Fielded Troops” – SWIFT
- “Main ARmored Tank of Europe” – MARTE

IDE coordinates the ACTUS project consortium, which budget is € 59,5 million. This project comprises partners from Greece, France, Germany, Norway, Spain, Belgium, Cyprus, Finland, Austria, Luxemburg and Sweden.

The above projects are related to strategic product / technology areas of the company, where IDE has a competitive advantage and can contribute significantly with its technology, know-how and expertise. This IDE’s new success confirms once again the company’s international dynamics and reliability, and follows the positive results already achieved in the frame of the EDF programs.

December 2024: INTRACOM DEFENSE (IDE) announces the extension of its co-operation with Diehl Defence with the receipt of a new order, amounted to € 17,8 million, for the production of crucial electronic missile components of the IRIS-T family of missile systems. This new success is a result of IDE's continuous efforts and investment in the development and manufacturing of advanced technology products for the most demanding environments.

December 2024: INTRACOM DEFENSE (IDE) announces a new contract award by the US Company Raytheon, which amounts to \$ 39.95 million, for the manufacturing of key electronic components for the Evolved Sea Sparrow Missile (ESSM) Block 2 Project. The scope includes the production of electronic units for the guidance section of the missile and will support the needs of the Program over the next three years. The ESSM missile is the result of a multinational government-to-government agreement for the development and production, implemented with defense industries' cooperation of NATO member-nations. IDE is a valuable partner of the multinational industrial consortium since 1995, when selected by the Program prime contractor-Raytheon, under competitive terms for the design, development, and production of electronic systems of the missile, and continues until today to design and produce demanding electronic units for the Block 2 version of the ESSM missile. This award reconfirms NATO and Raytheon's trust in IDE's technical capabilities, quality standards and competitiveness in successfully supporting the navies of NATO consortium member states around the world.

The new contracts signed by the Company in 2024 amounted to € 129 million EUR. Moreover, IDE signed new contracts of € 15 million EUR concerning its participation in the granted research & developmental projects of European Commission (EDF programs).

GOALS – PERSPECTIVES

The company's target, in the context of the policy it will follow the upcoming years, will be to maintain its independency and its Greek identity, and also its recognized presence in Greece, NATO & European Union and to methodize the expansion of its presence in other markets focusing on strengthening its size. The main goals are the:

- Expansion and strengthening of its activity in the field of Missile Systems and Airborne Electronic Systems with main exports to the USA, Germany and Israel.
- Industrial participation in domestic manufacturing and support of systems related to Greek equipment programs, strengthening the Greek added value, but also the domestic know-how in other sectors.
- Promotion of innovative products and systems of own development and manufacture in Greek equipment programs, offering new and advanced operational field capabilities to the Hellenic Armed Forces, in the areas of Tactical Secure Communications and Hybrid Energy for Weapon Systems.
- Continuation and expansion of collaborations with large international defense companies for the integration of products and systems of own development and manufacture into integrated Defense Systems intended for the international market.
- Direct promotion of IDE's own products and systems in the international market, mainly in applications related to military vehicles and tactical energy supply systems.

- Continuation of the successful activity in European programs (Horizon, Frontex, EDIDP, EDF, ASAP) significantly strengthening the Greek presence in the field of European Research and Technology concerning the future operational capabilities of the European Armed Forces and further expanding the domestic know-how in specialized areas of high technology.

On 31.12.2024, the backlog of the Company's agreements was worth a total of € 197,35 mil. Concerning the backlog of the granted research & developmental projects was a worth of € 26,28 mil.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES

The Company continuously invests significant funds in research and development both in new innovative products and in the development of integrated solutions. The Company's activities include the development of cutting-edge defense products that will meet the current and future needs of the Defense and Security Sector internationally.

Innovation is at the core of the Company's development model and is consistently supported through significant investments in research & development, but also in maintaining strategic partnerships with internationally renowned companies and educational institutions in order to jointly conduct research and co-develop products and services.

In order to facilitate the rapid design and development of advanced high-tech products, sophisticated Research and Development laboratories equipped with the most modern infrastructure operate within the company's facilities. Also, the Research & Development department employs highly scientifically trained personnel in the fields of telecommunications, electronics, mechanical engineering and IT.

The aim of the Research & Development Department, guided by market trends and the introduction of new technologies, is the design, development and production of new innovative products, as well as the improvement, development and modernization of existing ones with competitive features.

In this context, the main technological areas in which the Company focuses its interest concern Broadband Tactical Communications Systems, Hybrid Electric Power Systems and Electric Energy Storage Systems, Information Processing and Geographic Imaging Systems for Monitoring and Control in real-time applications, Electronic Missile Subsystems, Unmanned Vehicle (UxV) Systems as well as Artificial Intelligence and Cyber Security Systems.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Risks associated with the company's activity

Defense market trend

Trends in the defense market are influenced by numerous factors. The current global conditions, characterized by escalating conflicts and increasing tensions, have renewed the focus on prioritizing defense. As a result, the available budget of each state for investments in the defense sector, as well as technological advancements, in turn, offer new opportunities for innovation and development in the defense industry. More specifically:

- Increased Budgets for Defense Programs

Countries are increasing their defense budgets to address security issues, with significant increases observed in regions such as Europe and the Asia-Pacific. NATO members, for example, are under pressure to comply with the spending guideline of over 2% of GDP. Additionally, many countries are investing in the modernization of their armed forces, including upgrading existing equipment and acquiring new technologies to enhance their operational effectiveness. A notable example is that, according to the European Defense Agency (EDA), in 2023, 1,6% of the GDP of the 27 member countries was spent on defense equipment (approximately € 279 billion). Finally, according to data from the International Institute for Strategic Studies (IISS), global defense equipment expenditures reached \$ 2,46 trillion, compared to approximately \$ 2,24 trillion in 2023. In Europe specifically, these expenditures increased by 11,7% in 2024 compared to the previous year.

- International Collaborations

Recently, there has been not only an increase in cooperation between countries for the development of joint defense programs and technologies, but also public-private sector collaborations for the research and development of new capabilities. Additionally, within the framework of interstate and other collaborations, emphasis is also placed on another market, that of space defense. Investments are being made in satellite technologies for surveillance, communications, and strategic detection.

- Evolution of Technology

There is an increasing trend towards the use of unmanned systems, such as drones and autonomous vehicles, which can perform reconnaissance, surveillance, and combat missions with reduced risk to personnel. Additionally, the introduction of artificial intelligence (AI) will enhance operational efficiency.

Economic Environment

The economic environment of a company is influenced by various factors, which can be categorized into microenvironmental and macroenvironmental. The stability of the economic environment is crucial for the growth and prosperity of a company.

Microenvironmental factors are more direct and relate to the internal operations of the company. A decisive role in managing these factors is played by the introduction of new technologies, as it increases productivity, creates new industries, and enhances competitiveness. For example, information and communication technology has enabled the automation of processes, reduced production costs and strengthening the interconnection of the global market, thereby addressing potential supply chain issues that may arise due to the impacts of climate change.

Macroeconomic factors are external and affect the broader environment in which the company operates. These can be distinguished into economic, political, social, etc. Regarding Greece, according to the Budget Explanatory Report, the growth rate is expected to reach 2,3% in 2025, compared to 1,3% in the Eurozone, based on the European Commission's autumn forecasts. The growth of the global economy is expected to remain strong above 3%. Additionally, changes in interest rates play a significant role in the economic environment and its stability. According to forecasts, the European Central Bank is expected to maintain them at possibly low levels around 0%. However, if the ECB deems it necessary to control a sudden change in inflation, it may adjust them accordingly. On a

geopolitical level, significant impacts will come from both tensions between countries and their management, as well as the potential imposition of tariffs on imports and exports from countries like the USA.

The Company continuously monitors the development of macroeconomic indicators and their potential impact on its activities and adjusts its operations, accordingly, based on current and anticipated developments. Actions are also taken to mitigate risks at every level. We consider that the capital adequacy is such as to guarantee the uninterrupted activity of the Company.

Financial Risks

Foreign Exchange Risk

The Company's foreign exchange risk is considered to be relatively limited because in most cases where there are receivables in foreign currency under a contract, the corresponding liabilities in the same currency also exist. Contracts denominated in a foreign currency are almost entirely in USD, as are the corresponding liabilities.

As a rule, physical hedging of foreign exchange risk is employed. If that is not satisfactory due to particularly high liabilities in a foreign currency, the option to use foreign exchange risk hedging mechanisms, via suitable banking products or using a foreign currency loan for the same amount, is examined on a case-by-case basis.

As for cash held in foreign currencies, the Company's policy is to hold the minimum amount required to cover its short-term liabilities in that currency.

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The company is in minimal exposure to interest rate risk, due to the fixed interest rate for its loan (according to the agreement) and the short-term horizon of the cash deposits.

Credit risk

The Company's commercial transactions are almost entirely entered into with reliable public and private sector organisations. In many cases there is also a long-term satisfactory trading history. However, in all events -given conditions on the Greek market- the company monitor all customer receivables carefully and if needed promptly to act in or out of court to ensure the receivables can be collected, thereby minimising any credit risk. Consequently, the risk of bad debt is considered to be particularly limited.

As far as credit risk associated with the placement of cash assets is concerned, note that the Company only collaborates with financial organisations that have a high credit rating.

Liquidity risk

The Company holds sufficient liquidity in cash and cash equivalents and has the ability to use available undrawn borrowing facilities.

ENVIRONMENTAL & ENERGY RESPONSIBILITY

Intracom Defense S.A. places as a priority the adherence to the values of Environmental and Energy responsibility and systematically seeks the smallest possible impact on the environment, the rational management of the energy used for the Company's processes, and its transition to the principles of sustainable development and the circular economy.

For this purpose, IDE has developed and implements Environmental and Energy Management Systems (EN ISO 14001:2015 & EN ISO 50001:2018) in order to be able to recognize potential impacts created by its business activity on the natural environment and to ensure the continuous improvement of its environmental and energy performance through the establishment of specific environmental and energy targets. These goals are documented and monitored through programs for their implementation.

All environmental and energy issues arising from the Company's activities have been defined and documented and methods are applied to determine and evaluate their relative effects.

The issues are evaluated based on pre-defined criteria, which include:

- The standard environmental commitments that come with the company's (two) operating licenses,
- The applicable legislative requirements and
- Other regulatory and contractual requirements.

Continuous information on developments and future trends in national and community environmental legislation is achieved by accessing legal databases.

The company is committed to the following in relation to its activities:

- It complies with the current Greek and European environmental and energy legislation as well as with any other environmental and energy requirement signed by the Company, in the context of its business processes and activities.
- Recognizes and evaluates the Environmental Aspects, Energy Uses and Impacts of its processes and activities on the environment and energy, taking the necessary measures to minimize them.
- Monitors and measures Significant Environmental and Energy Impacts.
- Continuously improves its environmental and energy performance.
- Sets clear, measurable, attainable, realistic, and time-bound Goals and Objectives, and takes every necessary action to achieve them.
- Raises awareness among the Company's employees on Environmental and Energy Management issues.
- Determines and ensures the competence and the abilities of the employees, in order to improve its Environmental and Energy Performance.
- It provides the required resources for the implementation of the Environmental and Energy Management Systems, the Protection of the Environment and the achievement of the Environmental and Energy Goals and Objectives.
- Implements and continuously improves the Environmental and Energy Management System.
- To use its resources properly and sustainably.
- To limit the impact and adaptation of climate change.
- To protect biodiversity and ecosystems.

Intracom Defense promotes the following Environmental Actions with a positive impact on both the environment and Energy:

- Rational Management of Hazardous Waste
- Rational Recycling and Circular Economy
- Investment in Technology, Research and Development through Green Product Design (e.g. hybrid energy systems)
- Investment in Renewable Energy Sources in projects
- Replacing its fleet of conventional cars with electric, hybrid or lower polluting cars by 2024
- Production of Green Energy through the PV 500Kva system it has installed in its facilities
- Investment in equipment with low energy requirements such as production line machines, air conditioning units and appliances for daily use.
- Irrigation of green environment areas from licensed drilling
- Saving natural resources and reducing Carbon Footprint (investment in new technologies to reduce energy consumption)
- Allocation of financial resources for the purchase of Carbon Credits to utilize these resources to offset part of the Company's Carbon Footprint.
- Cooperation with the electricity supply company for the exclusive consumption of electricity from a mixture of renewable energy sources.
- Supply of energy efficient products and services, which positively affect energy efficiency.

SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The company provides a safe working environment in which policies to deal with violence and harassment as well as non-discriminatory policies are applied, and equal opportunities are offered to all employees regardless of gender, age, religion, and nationality. Furthermore, employees' trade union rights are fully respected, health & safety procedures are strictly followed adhered to, and open-door policies as well as the "whistleblowing" system are consistently implemented.

In this context, the Company also issued the Anti-Violence and Anti-Harassment Policy in the Working Environment.

BUSINESS ETHICS

From the beginning of its operations, the Company has applied business practices in all its activities that are governed by integrity, reliability, honesty, transparency, fair conduct in transactions, and full compliance with applicable laws. Additionally, it is committed to applying these values and corporate business principles in every area where it operates. To this end, the Company adheres to certain non-negotiable standards of conduct in key areas that are critical for ethical business behavior worldwide. These ethical business standards pertain to its relationships/transactions with employees, customers, suppliers, contractors, partners, as well as the Company's shareholders, society, governments, and State Authorities wherever it operates.

In this context, the Company has issued and implements, through a whistleblowing system:

- the IDE Code of Business Conduct and Ethics,
- the IDE Supplier Code of Conduct,
- the IDE Combating Trafficking in Persons Compliance Plan,
- the Anti-Corruption Compliance Program

PERSONNEL

The number of company's employees at 31.12.2024 and 31.12.2023 reached 471 and 435 employees respectively.

Directors' remuneration and key management compensation (wages, salaries & other benefits) amounted to € 873.082 during the year 2024 in comparison to € 1.225.210 during the previous year.

EVENTS AFTER THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DATE

By decision of the General Assembly on 20/1/2025, the Company's Share Capital will be increased by the amount of nine million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand nine hundred ninety-nine Euros and forty-eight cents (9.999.999,48€), through the issuance of new four million three hundred sixty-six thousand eight hundred twelve (4.366.812) common registered shares, each with a nominal value of two euros and twenty-nine cents (2,29€) and at the same offering price, with payment in cash.

Dear Shareholders,

The Board of Directors will suggest to the Shareholders General Meeting not to distribute dividends for the current fiscal year 01.01.2024-31.12.2024.

The Board of Directors considers the reported data as a statement of its proceedings and expects that the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders will approve the management according to the company's interests and the financial statements for the year ended on 31/12/2024.

It also expects that the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders by a special resolution will approve the overall management of the Company and will release the Auditors from any liability for the year from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024.

In order for the shareholders to be adequately informed, it is stated that the Company has not proceeded to acquire treasury shares.

True copy from the minute book of the Board of Directors

Koropi, 28th February 2025

THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
(CEO)

GEORGE TROULLINOS

B) Independent Auditors' Report

To the Shareholders of INTRACOM DEFENSE S.A.

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of INTRACOM DEFENSE S.A. (the Company), which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2024, the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising material accounting policy information and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of INTRACOM DEFENSE S.A. as at 31 December 2024, its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as incorporated into the Greek Legislation. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our report. We are independent of the Company throughout our appointment in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), as incorporated into the Greek Legislation and the ethical requirements that are relevant to the audit of the financial statements in Greece, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the requirements of the current legislation and the above-mentioned IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, as adopted by the European Union, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs, as incorporated into the Greek Legislation, will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as incorporated into the Greek Legislation, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Taking into consideration that management is responsible for the preparation of the Board of Directors' Report, according to the provisions of paragraph 5 of article 2 of L. 4336/2015 (part B'), we note that:

- a) In our opinion the Board of Directors' Report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable legal requirements of the article 150 of L. 4548/2018 and its content corresponds with the accompanying financial statements for the year ended 31/12/2024.
- b) Based on the knowledge we obtained during our audit of INTRACOM DEFENSE S.A. and its environment, we have not identified any material misstatements in the Board of Directors' Report.

Athens, 05 March 2025

NIKOS IOANNOU
Certified Public Accountant Auditor
Institute of CPA (SOEL) Reg. No. 29301



This is a translation into English of the Statutory Auditors' report issued originally in Greek and is provided for the convenience of English speaking readers. This report includes information specifically required by European regulation and Greek law and should be read in conjunction with, and construed in accordance with, Greek law and International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) incorporated into the Greek Legislation.

C) Annual Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

Contents

Balance Sheet	21
Statement of Comprehensive Income	22
Statement of changes in equity	23
Cash flow statement	24
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2024	25
1. General Information	25
2. Significant accounting policies	25
2.1 Basis of preparation	25
2.2 New standards, amendments to existing standards and interpretations	26
2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies	28
3. Financial risk management	37
3.1 Financial risk factors	37
3.2 Capital risk management	39
3.3 Economic environment	39
4. Critical accounting estimates and Judgements	40
4.1 Useful life of assets (PPE & Intangible)	40
4.2 Estimated net realizable value of inventories	40
4.3 Provision for impairment of doubtful receivables	40
4.4 Employee retirement benefit obligations	40
4.5 Income Tax	40
4.6 Warranties provisions	41
4.7 Intangible Asset Impairment Tests with an Indefinite Useful Life	41
5. Segmental Information	41
6. Property, plant and equipment	42
7. Right-of-use assets	43
8. Intangible assets	44
9. Investment Property	45
10. Investments in associates	45
11. Deferred income tax	45
12. Trade and other receivables	47
13. Inventories	48
14. Cash and cash equivalent	49
15. Share capital	49
16. Reserves	49
17. Loans	50
18. Retirement benefit obligations Retirement benefit obligations	50
19. Grants	52
20. Provision	52
21. Trade and other payables	53
22. Sales by category	53

23. Expenses by nature	54
24. Employee benefits	54
25. Net impairment gains/ (losses)	55
26. Other operating income	55
27. Other gain / (losses) – net	55
28. Finance costs – net	55
29. Income tax expense	56
30. Cash generated by operations	57
31. Contingent liabilities/receivables	57
32. Related party transactions	58
33. Independent auditors' fees	59
34. Dividends	59
35. Events after the financial statements date	59

Balance Sheet

Amounts in euro	Note	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	6	33.817.943	32.503.825
Right-of-use assets	7	596.747	216.744
Other intangible assets	8	3.054.371	2.964.975
Investment property	9	3.255.907	3.295.893
Investment in associates (accounted for using the equity method)	10	249.663	256.915
Deferred income tax assets	11	4.626.091	4.877.846
Total		45.600.722	44.116.197
Current assets			
Inventories	13	39.880.620	34.405.780
Trade and other receivables	12	20.377.948	14.340.715
Current income tax receivables		-	220.782
Cash and cash equivalents	14	11.135.567	9.113.818
Total		71.394.134	58.081.094
Total assets		116.994.857	102.197.291
EQUITY			
Share capital	15	58.197.224	58.197.224
Other reserves	16	9.288.067	9.368.180
Retained earnings		1.873.871	628.148
Total equity		69.359.162	68.193.553
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	17	-	4.554.438
Lease liabilities	7	452.702	98.143
Retirement benefit obligations	18	2.345.600	2.111.034
Government grants	19	2.254.260	2.492.231
Long-term provisions for other liabilities and charges	20	218.008	218.008
Trade and other payables	21	6.658.618	9.571.589
Total		11.929.188	19.045.443
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	21	24.181.036	12.917.382
Current income tax liabilities		171.406	-
Borrowings	17	4.846.938	-
Lease liabilities	7	156.677	132.370
Government grants	19	6.025.673	1.690.536
Short-term provisions for other liabilities and charges	20	324.778	218.008
Total		35.706.507	14.958.296
Total liabilities		47.635.695	34.003.739
Total equity and liabilities		116.994.857	102.197.291

The notes on pages 25 to 59 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Amounts in euro	Note	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Sales	22	52.579.853	42.077.925
Cost of goods sold	23	(33.405.967)	(30.783.250)
Gross profit		19.173.886	11.294.675
Selling costs	23	(6.753.474)	(7.718.929)
Research costs	23	(11.116.205)	(8.279.185)
Administrative expenses	23	(2.800.002)	(3.022.909)
Impairment losses on trade receivables and reversals	25	(54.861)	40.900
Other income	26	3.640.750	3.117.823
Other gains/(losses) - net	27	(204)	(101.271)
Operating profit		2.089.890	(4.668.896)
Finance income	28	421.354	159.550
Finance cost	28	(736.779)	(462.337)
Finance costs - net	28	(315.425)	(302.788)
Profit before income tax		1.774.465	(4.971.684)
Income tax expense	29	(528.742)	978.810
Profit after tax for the period		1.245.723	(3.992.874)
Other comprehensive income:			
Available-for-sale financial assets - Fair value gains			
Actuarial gain/losses	18	(80.113)	(57.684)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:		(80.113)	(57.684)
Total comprehensive income for the period		1.165.610	(4.050.558)

The notes on pages 25 to 59 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of changes in equity

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	Note	Share capital	Other reserves	Retained earnings / (loss)	Total equity
Balance at 1 January 2023		58.197.224	9.425.864	4.621.022	72.244.110
Actuarial gains/ (losses), net of tax	18		(57.684)		(57.684)
Profit for the period				(3.992.874)	(3.992.874)
Total comprehensive income for the period			(57.684)	(3.992.874)	(4.050.558)
Balance at 31 December 2023		58.197.224	9.368.180	628.148	68.193.553
Balance at 1 January 2024		58.197.224	9.368.180	628.148	68.193.553
Actuarial gains/ (losses), net of tax	18		(80.113)	-	(80.113)
Profit for the period				1.245.723	1.245.723
Total comprehensive income for the period			(80.113)	1.245.723	1.165.610
Balance at 31 December 2024		58.197.224	9.288.067	1.873.871	69.359.162

The notes on pages 25 to 59 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Cash flow statement

(indirect method)

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	Note	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash generated from operations	30	(2.321.091)	(9.752.053)
Financial expenses paid	28	(444.279)	(474.296)
Financial income received	28	151.141	-
Income tax paid		137.796	(281.670)
Net cash from operating activities		(2.476.432)	(10.508.019)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	6	(2.192.479)	(499.724)
Purchase of intangible assets	8	(118.261)	(2.956.320)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment	6	-	10.500
Investment on associates		-	(269.500)
Interest income received	28	246.965	159.550
		(2.063.775)	(3.555.494)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from borrowings	17	-	4.500.000
Government grants received	19	6.712.085	4.093.839
Principal elements of lease payments	7	(173.377)	(137.207)
Net cash used in financing activities		6.538.708	8.456.632
Net (decrease) / increase in cash & cash equivalents		1.998.501	(5.606.881)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period		9.113.818	14.654.303
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	28	23.248	66.396
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	14	11.135.567	9.113.818

The notes on pages 25 to 59 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2024

1. General Information

INTRACOM DEFENSE S.A. ("IDE", "the Company") was founded in Greece and operates mainly in the design, development and manufacturing of defense electronic products, systems and applications and the provision of technical support services and maintenance as well as in the provision of safety systems and related services.

The company operates in Greece and in foreign countries.

The Company's registered office is at 21 km Markopoulou Ave., Koropi Attikis, Greece. Its website address is www.intracomdefense.com.

The major shareholder owned 94,55% of the Company's share capital is "ISRAEL AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES Ltd." based in ISRAEL.

The Company is fully consolidated in the consolidated financial statements of ISRAEL AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES.

These financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 28th February 2025 and are subject to approval by the Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders.

2. Significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

The annual financial statements include the financial statements of the company for the year ended 31 December 2024 and have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as they have been adopted by the European Union.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and the going concern principle.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. Moreover, the use of estimates and assumptions is required that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of preparation of financial statements and the reported income and expense amounts during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on Management's best possible knowledge with respect to current circumstances and actions, the actual results may eventually differ from these estimates. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 4 below.

The accounting policies the Company has followed for the preparation of the annual financial statements for year ended 31 December 2024, are consistent with those described in the published financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, after being also taken into consideration the

following amendments to standards and the new interpretations, that have been issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), adopted by the European Union and their application is mandatory for the year ended 31 December 2024.

2.2 New standards, amendments to existing standards and interpretations

2.2.1 New Standards and Amendments Adopted by the Company

The Company adopted certain standards and amendments, compulsorily, for the first time for the fiscal year 2024. The Company has not previously adopted some other standard, interpretation or amendment issued but is not obligatory to be applied for the fiscal year 2024.

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements: Disclosure of Accounting Policies

- Amendment of 2020 “Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current”

The amendment clarifies that liabilities are classified as current or non-current based on the rights that are in force at the end of the reporting period. The classification is not affected by the entity's expectations or events after the reporting date. Additionally, the amendment clarifies the meaning of the term “settlement” of a liability under IAS 1.

- Amendments of 2022 “Non-current Liabilities with Covenants”

The new amendments clarify that if the right to defer settlement is subject to the entity's compliance with specified conditions (covenants), this amendment will apply only to conditions existing at or before the reporting date. Furthermore, the amendments aim to improve the information provided by an entity when its right to defer the settlement of a liability is subject to compliance with covenants within twelve months after the reporting period.

The amendments had no impact on the Company's financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures: Supplier Finance Arrangements

The amendments require companies to disclose information about their Supplier Finance Arrangements, such as terms and conditions, the carrying amount of financial liabilities that are part of such arrangements, the range of payment due dates, and liquidity risk information.

The amendments had no impact on the Company's financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases: Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback Transaction

On September 22, 2022, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) issued amendments to IFRS 16 regarding the subsequent measurement of lease liabilities arising from sale and leaseback transactions when variable lease payments not dependent on an index or rate exist.

The amendments had no impact on the Company's financial statements.

2.2.2 Standards and Interpretations mandatory for subsequent periods that have not been earlier applied by the Company

The following new standards, amendments of standards and interpretations have been issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), are related to the Company's activity but are

compulsory for later periods. The Company has not previously applied the following standards and is studying its impact on the financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Exchange Rates: Lack of Exchangeability

The amendments will require companies to apply a consistent approach to assessing whether a currency can be exchanged for another currency (in the absence of exchangeability between currencies) and, where it cannot, to determining the exchange rate to be used and the disclosures they must provide. The amendments apply to annual periods beginning on January 1, 2025, have not yet been adopted by the European Union and are not expected to have an impact on the Company's financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures: Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments

The amendments issued in May 2024:

- clarify the recognition and derecognition dates of certain financial assets and liabilities, with a new exception for certain financial liabilities settled through an electronic cash transfer system,
- clarify and provide further guidance on assessing whether a financial asset meets the solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) criterion,
- add new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms that can change cash flows (such as certain instruments with features linked to ESG targets), and
- update disclosures for equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

When an entity first applies the amendments, it is not required to restate comparative information and may do so only if it is possible without the use of hindsight.

The amendments apply to annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026, have not yet been adopted by the European Union, and are not expected to impact the Company's financial statements.

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

In April 2024, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) issued IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements, which replaces IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. IFRS 18 aims to improve the quality of financial reporting by requiring specified subtotals in the statement of profit or loss, disclosures about performance measures defined by management, and introducing new principles for aggregating or disaggregating information. IFRS 18 is effective from January 1, 2027, and has not yet been adopted by the European Union. The Company is assessing the impact of the new Standard on its financial statements.

Annual Improvements to IFRS - Tome 11 (applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 01/01/2026)

In July 2024, the IASB issued the "Annual Improvements to IFRS," which include minor amendments to the following accounting standards: IFRS 1 "First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards," IFRS 10 "Consolidated Financial Statements," and IAS 7 "Statement of Cash Flows." These amendments are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026. The Company will assess the impact of the aforementioned amendments on its Financial Statements. These amendments have not been adopted by the European Union.

Other Amendments

The following amendments and new standards, which are mandatory for application in future periods, are not relevant to the Company's activities and will not impact the financial statements:

- IFRS 19 Non-publicly Traded Subsidiaries: Disclosures (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027).

- Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026).

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies

2.3.1 Foreign Currency Translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in Euros, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

(b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions during the year and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the income statement.

Receiving an advance or paying in foreign currency respectively leads to the recognition of a non-monetary item (asset or liability) that is not measured at the balance sheet date. The transaction date for the purposes of initial recognition of the related expense or revenue assets is the date of payment or collection of the relevant advance.

2.3.2 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Company recognizes revenue from a contract with a customer when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied by transferring a promised good or service (i.e., an asset) to a customer. An asset is transferred when (or as) the customer obtains control of that asset. The customer obtains control of a good or a service when it has the ability to direct the use of and obtain substantially all of the remaining benefits from it.

As revenue shall be defined the amount of consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties. Variable amounts are included in the consideration and are calculated using either the "Expected Value" method or the "Most Likely Amount" method.

The performance obligation of the contract can be fulfilled either at a point in time or over time.

The performance obligation to sell a good or provide a service is satisfied either at a point in time or over time when:

- i) the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefit provided by the entity's performance as the entity performs,
- ii) the entity's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced,
- iii) the entity's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the entity and the entity has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

When the company performs the contractual obligations by transferring goods or services to a customer, before the customer pays consideration or before payment is due, the company presents the contract as a contract asset. A contract asset is an entity's right to consideration in exchange for goods or services that the entity has transferred to a customer.

When the customer pays consideration, or the company has the unconditional right to receive consideration before the Company's contractual obligations for goods or service transfers, then the company presents the contract as contractual liability. The contract liability is derecognized when the contractual obligations are fulfilled, and the revenue is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income.

(a) Sales of goods

Revenue from the sale of the Company's assets includes the construction of parts of electronic units mainly related to missile and telecommunication systems and the construction of integrated electromechanical missile systems, and in the majority include a single implementation obligation. Revenue from the sale of equipment is recognized at a point in time when the asset is transferred to the customer, in particular when the goods are transferred to and accepted by the customer.

i) Variable exchange

The Company's contracts with its customers do not include variable remuneration elements due to discounts, price subsidies, refunds, credits, price reductions, incentives, additional performance benefits, sanctions or other similar items.

ii) Warranties

The Company provides two-year repair guarantees for all products sold, in line with industry practice. The guarantees provided by the Company are assurances that the product meets the assurance-type warranties in accordance with IFRS 15 that the Company accounts for in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets and are included in the item "Forecasts" (note 20).

iii) Contractual assets and liabilities

The contractual assets of the Company relate mainly to accrued income and are included in the item "Trade and other receivables" (note 12), while the liabilities refer to deferred income and customer advances and are presented in the item "Trade and other payables" (note 21) respectively in the balance sheet.

(b) Sales of services

Revenue from provision of services mainly concerns maintenance and support contracts, on-site design and development services, and instrument calibration and testing services. They are recognized over a

long period of time by the fixed method during the contract as the customers receive and at the same time reap the benefits resulting from the provision of the service on the part of the Company. Primarily, the services include a single enforcement obligation.

(c) Rental income

Rental income arising from operating leases on investment properties is accounted on a straight-line basis during the lease term and is included in other income in the statement of comprehensive income.

2.3.3 Government Grants

Grants from the government are recognized at their fair value where there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will be received, and all attached conditions will be complied with.

Government grants relating to costs are deferred and recognized in profit or loss over the period necessary to match them with the costs they are intended to compensate. Government grants relating to the purchase of property, plant and equipment are included in non-current liabilities and are credited to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the expected lives of the related assets.

2.3.4 Current and deferred income tax

The fiscal year taxation includes the current and deferred tax. The taxation is recognized in the results unless it is related to items recognized in the other total income or directly in the net position. In this case, the tax is also recognized in the other total income or directly in the net position, respectively.

Current income tax

The current income tax is calculated based on the taxation result, according to the taxation laws applied in Greece. The expenditure for the current income tax includes the income tax arising from the Company's profits, as shown in its tax statement and provisions for additional taxes for not-audited fiscal years and is calculated according to the laid-down or substantially laid-down tax rates.

Deferred income tax

The deferred income tax arises from the provisional differences between the tax base and the book value of the assets and liabilities. Deferred income tax is not taken into account if it arises from the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction, except business venture, which when made did not affect the accounting or taxation profit or loss.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The deferred tax is determined considering the tax rates (and tax laws) in force on the financial statements date and expected to be in force when the deferred tax asset is paid, or the deferred tax is settled.

The deferred tax assets are set off with the deferred tax liabilities when settled at the same tax authority.

2.3.5 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment ("PPE") is stated at historical cost less depreciation and impairment. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Specifically, land and buildings are measured either at their acquisition cost or at the deemed cost that

was attributed to them on the date of the first transition to the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (i.e., they were assessed at their fair value based on a study by recognized independent real estate appraisers during the transition to IFRS).

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Land is not depreciated. Depreciation on other assets is calculated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

- Buildings	33-34 years
- Machinery, Installations & Equipment	10-25 years
- Vehicles	5-7 years
- Other Equipment	5-10 years

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

If the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, the asset's carrying amount is written down to its recoverable amount, and the difference (impairment) is immediately recorded in the income statement. An impairment reversal is recognized on Statement of Comprehensive Income.

When an asset is sold, the difference between the proceeds and its carrying amount is recognized as gains or losses in the income statement.

Finance charges directly attributable to the construction of PPE assets are capitalized for the period that is required until the completion of the constructed item. All other finance charges are recognized in the income statement as incurred.

2.3.6 Investment Property

Investment property, principally comprising land and buildings, is held for long-term rental yields and is not occupied by the Company. Investment property is measured at cost less depreciation and impairment. The land classified as investment property is not depreciated. Depreciation on buildings is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost of each asset to its residual value over its estimated useful life, which is 33-34 years.

When the carrying amount of the investment property is greater than its recoverable amount, the resulting difference (impairment loss) is recognized immediately as an expense in the income statement.

2.3.7 Investment in associates

An associate is an entity over which the investor has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee without the power to control those policies. Investment in associates is accounted for using the equity method and

initially recognized at cost. The carrying amount is then increased or decreased to recognize the investor's share of the subsequent profit or loss of the investee after the acquisition. The account of investments in associates also includes the goodwill that arose during the acquisition.

The Company's share of the profits or losses of associates after the acquisition is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income, while the share of direct changes in other comprehensive income after the acquisition is recognized in other comprehensive income. The accumulated changes affect the book value of investments in associates with a corresponding adjustment to the current value of the investment. When the Company's share of an associate's losses exceeds the value of the investment in it, no additional losses are recognized unless payments or further commitments have been made on behalf of the associate.

Unrealized profits from transactions between the Company and its associates are eliminated according to the percentage of the Company's participation in them. Unrealized losses are eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of impairment of the transferred asset. The accounting principles of associates have been modified to be relative to those adopted by the Company.

The Company at each reporting period assesses if there are objective indications of impairment in investment in associates. As long as there is an indication, the Company calculates the amount of the impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of investments in associates and the carrying amount and recognizes the amount in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

The Company records the investments in associates at cost minus any impairment minus/plus the Company's share on profits/losses of the associates after the acquisition.

2.3.8 Leases

The Company as lessee

Right-of-use assets

The company recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

The right-of-use assets are presented separately in the balance sheet.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

For short-term leases and leases in which the underlying asset has a low value, the Lease payments are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term according IFRS16 exemptions.

The company doesn't separate non-lease components from lease components and accounting each lease component and any associated non-lease component as a single lease component.

The Company as Lessor

The leases in which the Company is the lessor are categorized as financial or operational.

Leases in which all the risks and benefits of ownership are maintained by the Company are classified as operational leases. Revenues from operational leases are recognized in the results using the fixed method during each lease.

The company has not contracted any financial leases.

2.3.9 Intangible assets

Computer Software

Acquired computer software licenses are measured at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which is 3 to 8 years.

Costs associated with maintaining computer software programs are recognized as an expense as incurred.

Trademarks and licences

Trademarks are words, names, symbols or other means used in commerce to indicate the source of a product and to distinguish it from the products of other producers. A license characterizes and distinguishes the source of a service rather than a product. The general marks are used to characterize the Companies' merchandise or goods. Trademarks, trade names, service marks, general marks, and certification marks usually are legally protected through filing with government agencies, continued commercial use, or with other means. As long as a trademark or other mark is legally secured through filing or other means, when it is acquired in a business combination, is an intangible asset that meets the contractual-legal criterion. Trademarks are valued at cost less any accumulated impairment loss. Trademarks are tested for impairment on an yearly basis.

2.3.10 Impairment of non-financial assets

The book values of non-current assets are controlled for impairment purposes when incidents or changes in the conditions denote that the book value may not be recoverable. When the book value of an asset exceeds the recoverable amount an impairment loss is recognized in the results. The recoverable value is determined as the highest value between the fair value minus the sale cost and the use value. The fair value minus the sale cost is the price one would get for the sale of an asset in a normal transaction between market participants after deducting any additional direct sale cost of the asset, while use value is the net present value of the estimated future cash flows expected to be realized from the continuous use of an asset and the expected proceeds from its sale at the end of the estimated useful life. For the determination of the impairment, the assets are grouped at the lowest level for which the cash flows can be separately determined.

2.3.11 Financial instruments

a. Financial assets

i. Initial Recognition and Derecognition

The Company recognizes a financial asset when it becomes one of the parties of the financial instrument.

A financial asset is derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows of the financial asset expire, or the financial asset is transferred, and the transfer qualifies for derecognition.

ii. Classification and Measurement

Financial assets at initial recognition are measured at their fair value (usually the transaction price, ie the fair value of the consideration given or received) plus transaction costs directly attributable to their acquisition or issue, unless it is for financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss where transaction, issue, etc. costs are borne by the results.

The trade receivables that do not include a significant portion of funding are measured at the transaction price.

For subsequent measurement purposes, financial assets are classified in accordance with the entity's business model for the management of financial assets and their contractual cash flows.

Financial assets are classified into one of the following three categories, which determines their subsequent measurement:

- Amortised cost,
- fair value through other comprehensive income (fair value through OCI) and
- fair value through profit or loss.

The Company does not hold any other financial assets except trade receivables from customers and cash and cash equivalents. The company has classified trade receivables at amortized cost and measures them subsequently, using the effective interest rate method if they have a long-term share.

iii. Impairment

For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach of the Standard and calculates the expected credit losses on the basis of the expected credit losses over the whole life of those items.

b. Financial liabilities

i. Initial Recognition and Derecognition

An entity recognizes a financial liability in its statement of financial position when and only when the entity becomes a party to the financial instrument.

All the financial liabilities are initially recognized at their fair value and, in the case of loans, net of the direct costs of the transaction.

A financial liability is written off from the statement of financial position when it is settled.

A material change in the terms of an existing financial liability (difference of at least 10% at present value with the initial interest rate) is accounted for as a repayment of the initial financial liability and recognition of a new financial liability. Any difference is recorded in the results.

ii. Classification and Measurement

The financial liabilities are classified at the initial recognition as financial liabilities measured at amortized cost or financial liabilities that are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade & other payables and loans.

The Company's financial liabilities are subsequently measured by the amortized cost method using the effective interest rate. The Company has not undertaken liabilities that are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

c. Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets are set off and the net amount is presented in the balance sheet when there is a legal right to set off amounts that have been recognized and there is also the intention of entering a settlement on a net base or the acquisition of the asset and the settlement of the liability are carried out simultaneously.

2.3.12 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower value between the acquisition cost and the net realizable value. The cost is determined using the weighted average method. The cost of finished products and semi-finished inventories includes the cost for materials, the direct labour cost and a proportion of the general production expenses. The net realizable value is estimated based on the current reserve sale prices in the context of the usual activity deducting possible sale expenses and for semi-finished products the estimated expenses for their finishing. An impairment provision for slowly moving or depreciated inventories is formed if necessary. Impairments are recognized in the related results.

2.3.13 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. Cash and cash equivalents have low risk of changes in value.

2.3.14 Share capital

The share capital includes the Company's ordinary shares. The ordinary shares are included in the equity.

Direct expenses for the issuance of shares are shown after deducting the relevant income tax, in reduction of the issuance product.

The acquisition cost of own shares is shown as a deduction of the Company's equity up to when the own shares are sold or cancelled. Each gain or loss from the sale of own shares, net of any expenses and taxes related directly to the transaction, is shown in the retained earnings.

2.3.15 Employee Benefits

(a) Short-term benefits

Short-term benefits for the personnel in money and kind are entered as expenses when they become accrued.

(b) Post-employment benefits

Benefits upon leaving the service include both defined contribution plans (state plans) and defined benefit plans.

The accrued cost of the defined contribution plans is entered as expenses in the related period.

The obligations arising from defined benefit plans for the personnel are calculated at the discounted value of the future benefits for the personnel that have been accrued on the balance sheet date. The obligation of the defined benefit is calculated annually by an independent actuary using the projected unit credit method.

The actuarial profits and losses arising from experiential adjustments and changes in the actuarial assumptions are recognized in the other total revenues in the related period.

The work experience cost is directly recognized in the results.

(c) Termination benefits

The benefits for employment termination are payable when the Company either terminates the employment of employees before retirement or after the decision of employees to accept an offer of benefits by the Company in exchange of terminating their employment. The Company recognizes the benefits for employment termination as an obligation and expenditure on the earlier among the following dates: a) when the entity cannot withdraw the offer of said benefits; and b) when the entity recognizes the restructuring cost falling within the scope of IAS 37 and meaning the payment of benefits for employment termination. Benefits for employment termination due to be paid 12 months after the balance sheet date are discounted.

2.3.16 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when:

- There is a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past events.
- It is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation.
- The amount can be reliably estimated.

When the effect of the time value of money is material, the amount of the provision is the present value of the expense that is expected to be required to settle the obligation. The discount rate will be a pre-tax interest rate that reflects the current market estimates for the time value of money and liability-related risks.

Warranties

The Company recognizes a provision that represents the present value of the estimated obligation for the repair or replacement of guaranteed products or concerning the delivery of projects / rendering of

services at the balance sheet date. This provision is calculated on the basis of historical facts over repairs and replacements.

2.3.17 Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to the Company's shareholders is recognized as a liability in the Company's financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the General Meeting of shareholders.

3. Financial risk management

3.1 Financial risk factors

Intracom Defense is exposed to financial risks such as market risks (changes in exchange rates, interest rates, market prices), credit risk and liquidity risk. Risk management of the Company operates within the framework of the general risk management program of the Company and seeks to minimize the potential negative impact of the volatility of the financial markets on its financial performance.

The financial liabilities of the Company consist mainly of trade payables and loans. Additionally, the Company manages financial assets, mainly in the form of short-term deposits, derived from operating activity. The company with its funds finances its needs in working capital as well as its investments in capital equipment. At the end of the current period there are no open positions in financial derivatives. In any case, such products are used solely for the management of interest rate or foreign exchange risk, since according to the approved policy of the Company use thereof is not allowed for speculation.

3.1.1 Market risk

Foreign Exchange risk

The Company's currency risk is relatively limited because, in most cases where there are receivables from foreign currency contracts, there are corresponding liabilities in the same currency. Foreign currency contracts are almost all in USD, as are the corresponding liabilities.

In cases where satisfactory natural hedging is not possible due to particularly high foreign currency liabilities, use of forward currency contracts is considered.

With respect to holding reserve assets in foreign currency, the Company's policy is to hold the minimum necessary amount to cover short-term liabilities in that currency.

The following table presents an analysis of the Company's net results sensitivity to possible changes in the exchange rate for the years 2024 and 2023. This analysis considered the Company's cash reserves and trade receivables and liabilities in USD on 31 December 2024 and 2023 respectively.

Change in EUR/USD rate by	Effect on net results 31/12/2024	Effect on net results 31/12/2023
3,00%	68.784	144
6,00%	137.567	287
9,00%	206.351	431
12,00%	275.134	574
-3,00%	(68.784)	(144)
-6,00%	(137.567)	(287)
-9,00%	(206.351)	(431)
-12,00%	(275.134)	(574)

Price risk

The company is not exposed to price risk.

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk for the company is limited. Any risk arises from the company's cash reserves held in interest-bearing placements. The following tables present an analysis of the Company's net results sensitivity to possible interest rate fluctuations for the years 2024 and 2023. This analysis considered the cash reserves of the Company as of 31 December 2024 and 2023 respectively. Regarding the loan received by the Company in October 2023, there is no risk of interest rate changes because the contract provides for a fixed interest rate until maturity.

Financial instruments in Euro

Interest rates change (base units)	Effect on net results 31/12/2024	Effect on net results 31/12/2023
(100)	(72.291)	(62.158)
(75)	(54.218)	(46.619)
(50)	(36.146)	(31.079)
(25)	(18.073)	(15.540)
25	18.073	15.540
50	36.146	31.079
75	54.218	46.619
100	72.291	62.158

Financial instruments in USD

Interest rates change (base units)	Effect on net results 31/12/2024	Effect on net results 31/12/2023
(100)	(40.459)	(30.096)
(75)	(30.344)	(22.572)
(50)	(20.230)	(15.048)
(25)	(10.115)	(7.524)
25	10.115	7.524
50	20.230	15.048
75	30.344	22.572
100	40.459	30.096

3.1.2 Credit risk

The Company's trading takes place almost entirely with highly reputable private or public sector organizations. In many cases, there is a many years of good cooperation history. Consequently, it is considered that the risk of bad debts is very limited.

In relation to credit risk associated with cash deposits, it is noted that the Company collaborates only with financial institutions with a high credit rating.

3.1.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is kept at a low level by keeping sufficient cash and sufficient free credit limits.

3.2 Capital risk management

The purpose of the Company in managing funds is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue its business in order to ensure returns for shareholders and the benefits of the other parties that are related to the Company and to maintain an optimal capital structure.

There is no capital risk for the Company. All its liabilities fall far short of capital and there are no loans. Dividend payments are always covered by the Company's cash and cash equivalents.

3.3 Economic environment

The economic environment of a company is influenced by various factors, which can be categorized into microenvironmental and macroenvironmental. The stability of the economic environment is crucial for the growth and prosperity of a company.

Microenvironmental factors are more direct and relate to the internal operations of the company. A decisive role in managing these factors is played by the introduction of new technologies, as it increases productivity, creates new industries, and enhances competitiveness. For example, information and communication technology has enabled the automation of processes, reduced production costs and strengthening the interconnection of the global market, thereby addressing potential supply chain issues that may arise due to the impacts of climate change.

Macroenvironmental factors are external and affect the broader environment in which the company operates. These can be distinguished into economic, political, social, etc. Regarding Greece, according to the Budget Explanatory Report, the growth rate is expected to reach 2,3% in 2025, compared to 1,3% in the Eurozone, based on the European Commission's autumn forecasts. The growth of the global economy is expected to remain strong above 3%. Additionally, changes in interest rates play a significant role in the economic environment and its stability. According to forecasts, the European Central Bank is expected to maintain them at possibly low levels around 0%. However, if the ECB deems it necessary to control a sudden change in inflation, it may adjust them accordingly. On a geopolitical level, significant impacts will come from both tensions between countries and their management, as well as the potential imposition of tariffs on imports and exports from countries like the USA.

The Company continuously monitors the development of macroeconomic indicators and their potential impact on its activities and adjusts its operations, accordingly, based on current and anticipated developments. Actions are also taken to mitigate risks at every level. We consider that the capital adequacy is such as to guarantee the uninterrupted activity of the Company.

4. Critical accounting estimates and Judgements

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

4.1 Useful life of assets (PPE & Intangible)

The management makes estimates for the useful life of depreciable fixed assets. More information is given in 2.3.5, 2.3.6 and 2.3.9.

4.2 Estimated net realizable value of inventories

Under the accounting policy referred to in paragraph 2.3.12, the estimate of the net realizable value of inventories is the Management's best estimate, based on historical sales trends and its view on the quality and volume of inventories, to the extent that available inventories at the balance sheet date will be sold below cost.

4.3 Provision for impairment of doubtful receivables

The Company makes estimates to determine the expected credit losses of trade receivables that are based on the financial position of customers and the economic environment (note 3.3).

The amount of expected credit losses depends to a large extent on changes in the circumstances and the future financial situation. Furthermore, past experience and estimates may not lead to conclusions indicative of the actual amount of customer default in the future.

4.4 Employee retirement benefit obligations

Employee retirement benefit obligations are calculated on the basis of actuarial methods that require from the management to assess specific parameters such as the future increase in employee remuneration, the discount rate for these liabilities, the severance rate of employees, etc. The Management tries at each reporting date where this provision is reviewed to best estimate these parameters.

4.5 Income Tax

The Company recognizes receivables and payables for current and deferred income taxes, as well as the results associated there with, based on estimates of the amounts expected to be collected from or be paid to tax authorities for the current and future fiscal years. Estimates are influenced by factors such as the practical application of the relevant legislation, expectations of future taxable profits and the resolution of any disputes with tax authorities, etc. Future tax audits, changes in tax legislation and the amount of taxable profits made may result in adjusting the amount of receivables and payables for current and deferred income tax and in the payment of tax amounts other than those recognized in the Company's financial statements. Any adjustments are recognized in the year within which they are finalized.

4.6 Warranties provisions

The Company recognizes a provision that corresponds to the present value of the estimated liability for the repair or replacement of warranted products or the delivery of projects / services at the balance sheet date. This estimate is calculated on the basis of historical data on repairs and replacements.

4.7 Intangible Asset Impairment Tests with an Indefinite Useful Life

The Company carries out the relevant impairment test of the intangible assets with an indefinite useful life which have resulted from the purchase of trademarks, at least on a yearly basis or whenever there is an indication of impairment, in accordance with the provisions of IAS 36. In order to be determined if there is reason of impairment, the calculations of value in use and the fair value less any costs of sales are demanded. Commonly used methods are present value of cash flows, valuation based on indexes of similar transactions or companies traded in an active market and there is a stock price. To implement the specific methods, Management is required to use data such as estimated future revenues, business plans as well as market data such as interest rates etc.

5. Segmental Information

Sectors are determined on the basis of the internal information received by the Company's Management and presented in the financial statements on the basis of this internal classification.

The Company is active in the field of Defense Electronic Systems. Geographically, the Company is operating in the Greek Territory and sells products and services to EU countries, European countries outside the EU, the United States of America, Middle East and Southeast Asia.

There is only one business sector in which the company is operating, that of defense systems.

Geographical segment

Amounts in euro	Sales		Non Currents Assets(*)	
	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Greece	1.522.245	10.854.576	40.974.631	39.238.351
European Union	25.776.891	14.860.380	-	-
Other European countries	42.349	9.958	-	-
Other countries	25.238.368	16.353.011	-	-
Total	52.579.853	42.077.925	40.974.631	39.238.351

The sales revenue is allocated to the geographical areas based on the country in which the customer is located. The Assets are allocated based on where the assets are located.

(*) Financial assets and deferred tax assets are not included.

Sales revenue by category

See analysis of revenue by category in note 22 below.

6. Property, plant and equipment

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	Land - buildings	Machinery	Vehicles	Furniture & other equipment	Prepayments and assets under construction	Total
Cost						
Balance at 1 January 2023	53.979.428	15.928.895	163.836	4.505.069	-	74.577.230
Additions	18.404	372.714	-	92.826	8.100	492.044
Sales of assets / Write offs	-	(28.000)	-	(591)	-	(28.591)
Balance at 31 December 2023	53.997.832	16.273.610	163.836	4.597.304	8.100	75.040.683
Accumulated depreciation						
Balance at 1 January 2023	23.214.833	14.281.045	163.523	3.650.506	-	41.309.907
Depreciation charge	719.550	268.484	313	266.604	-	1.254.951
Sales of assets / Write offs	-	(28.000)	-	-	-	(28.000)
Balance at 31 December 2023	23.934.383	14.521.528	163.836	3.917.110	-	42.536.858
Net book amount at 31 December 2023	30.063.450	1.752.081	0,2	680.194	8.100	32.503.825
Cost						
Balance at 1 January 2024	53.997.832	16.273.610		4.597.304	8.100	75.040.683
Additions	43.928	708.644		225.439	1.651.080	2.629.092
Sales of assets / Write offs	-	(80.345)		(49.764)	-	(130.109)
Reclassifications	165.873	1.429.918		55.389	(1.651.180)	-
Balance at 31 December 2024	54.207.634	18.331.827		4.828.368	8.000	77.539.665
Accumulated depreciation						
Balance at 1 January 2024	23.934.383	14.521.528		3.917.110	-	42.536.858
Depreciation charge	721.228	319.636		274.108	-	1.314.972
Sales of assets / Write offs	-	(80.345)		(49.763)	-	(130.107)
Balance at 31 December 2024	24.655.611	14.760.820		4.141.455	-	43.721.722
Net book amount at 31 December 2024	29.552.022	3.571.007		686.913	8.000	33.817.943

There are no real lines on the above assets.

At 31.12.2024 the Company had no contractual obligations for purchase of PPE assets.

7. Right-of-use assets

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	Right-of-use Motor vehicles	Right-of-use Printers	Total	Lease liabilities
Balance at 1 January 2023	285.565	21.780	307.345	322.994
Additions	83.862	-	83.862	83.862
Changes in lease terms	(38.139)	-	(38.139)	(38.139)
Depreciation	(129.065)	(7.260)	(136.325)	-
Interest (note 28)				14.826
Payments				(153.030)
Balance at 31 December 2023	202.224	14.520	216.744	230.513
Balance at 1 January 2024	202.224	14.520	216.744	230.513
Additions	553.022	-	553.022	553.022
Changes in lease terms	(721)	-	(721)	(779)
Depreciation	(165.038)	(7.260)	(172.298)	-
Interest (note 28)			-	22.722
Payments			-	(196.099)
Balance at 31 December 2024	589.487	7.260	596.747	609.379

The lease liabilities are as follows:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Current lease liabilities	156.677	132.370
Non-current lease liabilities	452.702	98.143
Total	609.379	230.513

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities based on undiscounted gross cash flows is as follows:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Not later than one month	14.017	12.407
Later than one month and not later than three months	32.897	24.814
Later than three months and not later than one year	159.577	103.306
Later than one year and not later than five years	590.362	103.325
Total contractual cash flows	796.853	243.852

8. Intangible assets

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	Trademarks and licences	Software	Prepayments and intangible assets under development	Total
Cost				
Balance at 1 January 2023	40.240	4.025.109	-	4.065.349
Additions	2.565.000	67.168	15.000	2.647.168
Balance at 31 December 2023	2.605.240	4.092.277	15.000	6.712.517
	-			
Accumulated depreciation				
Balance at 1 January 2023	40.240	3.419.870	-	3.460.109
Depreciation charge	-	287.433	-	287.433
Balance at 31 December 2023	40.240	3.707.303	-	3.747.542
Net book amount at 31 December 2023	2.565.000	384.975	15.000	2.964.975
Cost				
Balance at 1 January 2024	2.605.240	4.092.277	15.000	6.712.517
Additions	-	188.669	60.206	248.875
Reclassifications	-	55.606	(55.606)	-
Balance at 31 December 2024	2.605.240	4.336.553	19.600	6.961.392
	-			
Accumulated depreciation				
Balance at 1 January 2024	40.240	3.707.303	-	3.747.542
Depreciation charge	-	159.480	-	159.480
Balance at 31 December 2023	40.240	3.866.782	-	3.907.022
Net book amount at 31 December 2024	2.565.000	469.771	19.600	3.054.371

During the fiscal year 2023, the Company acquired the Trademark “Intracom” from its previous mother company Intracom Holdings S.A. This Trademark is non-transferable and non-exclusive. On 31/12/2024, an impairment test for this Trademark was carried out, according to IAS 36, in order to be determined whether there is a need to recognize an impairment loss on the value recognized on the Financial Statements. No impairment loss emerged from the audit that carried out.

The Relief-from-Royalty method was used for the impairment test, based on the assumptions:

WACC (Weighted Average Cost of Capital)	14,30%
Long-term revenue growth rate	1,50%

The present value’s sensitivity analysis for the changes in WACC is as follows:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	Approach	Valuation Method	Decrease 0,50%	WACC 14,30%	Increase 0,50%
Recoverable amount (31/12/2024)	Value in use	Relief-from-royalty	3.320.494	3.765.638	4.229.466
Carrying amount (31/12/2024)			2.565.000	2.565.000	2.565.000
Impairment			No	No	No
Impairment loss			-	-	-

9. Investment Property

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Cost		
Balance at beginning of year	6.054.790	6.054.790
Transfer from PPE (note 6)	-	-
Balance at end of year	6.054.790	6.054.790
Accumulated depreciation		
Balance at beginning of year	2.758.897	2.718.912
Depreciation charge	39.986	39.986
Balance at end of year	2.798.883	2.758.897
Net book amount at end of year	3.255.907	3.295.893

The carrying value of investment property approximates their fair value.

Rental income for 2024 and 2023 amounted to € 94.454 and € 100.710 respectively (note 26).

The minimum future rental income is as follows:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Up to 1 year	78.361	93.985
Later than 1 year and no later than 2 years	240	78.361
Later than 2 years and no later than 3 years	-	240
Total	78.601	172.587

10. Investments in associates

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Balance at beginning of year	256.915	-
Additions	-	269.500
Gains/(Losses) of fiscal year	(7.252)	(12.585)
Balance at end of year	249.663	256.915

During the fiscal year 2023, the Company participated by 49% in the establishment of the company Intracom Aviation. Based on its percentage, the Company exercises significant influence over Intracom Aviation and records this investment in associate using the equity method. In Note 23 (Expenses by Nature – line “Other Expenses”) of the financial year results is included a loss amount of € 7.252 which is the Company's share based on its percentage in the results of Intracom Aviation during its first year of operation.

11. Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes relate to the same fiscal authority. The offset amounts are as follows:

Amounts in euro	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Deferred tax assets:	(5.682.718)	(5.897.460)
Deferred tax liabilities:	1.056.626	1.019.614
	(4.626.091)	(4.877.846)

Most of the deferred tax assets / liabilities are recoverable / payable after 12 months.

The total movement in deferred income tax is as follows:

Amounts in euro	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Balance at the beginning of the year:	(4.877.846)	(3.924.094)
Income statement charge (Note 29)	274.351	(937.482)
Charged/ (credited) to the other Comprehensive income	(22.596)	(16.270)
Balance at the end of the year	(4.626.091)	(4.877.846)

Deferred tax that is charged directly to equity during the current and prior year relates to the recognition of actuarial gains from re-measurement of the defined benefit plans to employees (note 18).

The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year, without taking into consideration the offsetting of balances within the same jurisdictions, is as follows:

Deferred tax liabilities:	Accelerated tax depreciation	Total
Balance at 1 January 2023	1.042.559	1.042.559
Charged / (credited) to the income statement	(22.945)	(22.945)
Balance at 31 December 2023	1.019.614	1.019.614
Balance at 1 January 2024	1.019.614	1.019.614
Charged / (credited) to the income statement	37.012	37.012
Balance at 31 December 2024	1.056.626	1.056.626

Deferred tax assets:	Impairments of Land	Impairments of inventories	Impairments of receivables	Accrued expenses	Provisions	Tax losses	Other	Total
Balance at 1 January 2023	(1.610.150)	(2.770.992)	(60.758)	(413.999)	(96.796)	-	(13.959)	(4.966.654)
Charged / (credited) to the income statement	-	(249.557)	-	(34.159)	872	(619.631)	(12.062)	(914.537)
Charge in the other Comprehensive	-	-	-	(16.270)	-	-	-	(16.270)
Balance at 31 December 2023	(1.610.150)	(3.020.549)	(60.758)	(464.427)	(95.924)	(619.631)	(26.022)	(5.897.460)
Balance at 1 January 2024	(1.610.150)	(3.020.549)	(60.758)	(464.427)	(95.924)	(619.631)	(26.022)	(5.897.460)
Charged / (credited) to the income statement	-	(328.070)	-	(29.008)	(23.489)	619.631	(1.725)	237.339
Charge in the other Comprehensive income	-	-	-	(22.596)	-	-	-	(22.596)
Balance at 31 December 2024	(1.610.150)	(3.348.619)	(60.758)	(516.032)	(119.413)	-	(27.746)	(5.682.718)

As of December 31, 2023, the Company had recognized a deferred tax asset on a portion of its accumulated tax losses. Due to the sufficient profitability in the current fiscal year 2024, the deferred tax asset from tax losses was fully reversed.

12. Trade and other receivables

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Trade receivables	14.580.751	10.820.262
Less: provision for impairment	(355.599)	(300.738)
Trade receivables - net	14.225.153	10.519.525
Receivables from related parties (note 32)	785.553	300.000
Prepayments to creditors	3.085.535	1.648.316
Other prepayments	862.551	441.979
Accrued income	4.922	2.689
V.A.T. Receivables from Tax Authorities	775.397	714.703
Other receivables	638.837	713.502
Total	20.377.948	14.340.715
Non-current assets	-	-
Current assets	20.377.948	14.340.715
Total	20.377.948	14.340.715

The change in the amounts of advance payments to suppliers is related to the implementation of the projects undertaken by the Company.

The fair value of receivables approximates their carrying amounts.

The movement in the provision for trade receivables is as follows:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Opening loss allowance as at 1 January 2024	300.738	341.638
Increase in loss allowance recognised in profit or loss during the period	79.428	24.567
Unused amounts reversed	(24.567)	(65.467)
Balance at the year end	355.599	300.738

Trade and other receivables are denominated in the following currencies:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Euro	12.077.090	7.733.449
US Dollar	8.252.754	6.587.051
GBP	48.104	20.215
Total	20.377.948	14.340.715

Aging Analysis of Trade Receivables

	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
No due and not impaired at the balance sheet date (a)	10.893.091	10.283.144
Impaired trade receivables at the balance sheet date	(276.171)	(276.171)
Provision for impairments	(79.428)	(24.567)
Total (b)	(355.599)	(300.738)
Balances are not impaired at the balance sheet date but are due :		
< 90 days	3.360.260	806.390
90-180 days	291.400	15.252
180-270 days	752.139	0
270-365 days	47.451	2.940
1- 2 years	0	36
>2 years	21.963	12.500
Total (c)	4.473.213	837.118
Total Trade Receivables (a+b+c)	15.010.705	10.819.525

13. Inventories

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Raw & auxiliary materials	32.920.850	29.407.253
Semi-finished goods	17.145.420	14.469.892
Finished goods	1.818.526	1.269.071
Work in progress	3.213.453	2.985.967
Merchandise	3.364	3.364
Total	55.101.614	48.135.547
Less: Provisions for obsolete inventories		
Raw & auxiliary materials	8.040.590	7.845.423
Semi-finished goods	6.276.322	5.069.242
Finished goods	900.718	811.738
Merchandise	3.364	3.364
Total	15.220.994	13.729.767
Net realisable value	39.880.620	34.405.780

The movement of the provision is as follows:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
At the beginning of the year	13.729.767	12.595.417
Provision for impairment	2.420.829	1.976.691
Amount of provision reversed during the year	(929.603)	(842.341)
At the year end	15.220.994	13.729.767

14. Cash and cash equivalent

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Cash in hand	25.316	27.829
Cash at bank	7.805.732	1.371.057
Short-term bank deposits	3.304.519	7.714.932
Total	11.135.567	9.113.818

The effective interest rate on short-term bank deposits in Euro and USD was 2,31% and 3,97% respectively (2023: 1,42% and 3,09% for Euro and USD respectively).

The above amounts are the cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of the cash flow statement.

Cash and cash equivalents are analyzed in the following currencies:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Euro (EUR)	7.130.099	6.130.688
US Dollar (USD)	3.990.490	2.968.410
UK Pound (GBP)	6.288	6.223
Bulgarian Leva (BGN)	5	5
Other	8.685	8.492
Total	11.135.567	9.113.818

15. Share capital

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	Number of Shares	Common Shares	Total
Balance at 1 January 2023	25.413.635	2,29	58.197.224
Balance at 31 December 2023	25.413.635	2,29	58.197.224
Balance at 31 December 2024	25.413.635	2,29	58.197.224

During the closing financial year, there was no change in the share capital.

16. Reserves

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	Statutory reserves	Tax free reserves	Actuarial gains/ (losses) reserve	Total
Balance at 1 January 2023	1.029.237	9.095.334	(698.707)	9.425.864
Actuarial gains/ (losses)	-	-	(57.684)	(57.684)
Balance at 31 December 2023	1.029.237	9.095.334	(756.391)	9.368.180
Balance at 1 January 2024	1.029.237	9.095.334	(756.391)	9.368.180
Actuarial gains/ (losses)	-	-	(80.113)	(80.113)
Balance at 31 December 2024	1.029.237	9.095.334	(836.505)	9.288.067

(a) Statutory reserve

A statutory reserve is created under the provisions of Greek Company law (Law 2190/20, articles 44 and 45) according to which, an amount of at least 5% of the annual net profit shall be transferred to a

statutory reserve until this reserve amounts to one third of the paid-up share capital. This reserve can be used, upon resolution of the Annual General Meeting of shareholders, to offset accumulated losses and therefore cannot be used for any other purpose.

(b) Tax free reserve

This account includes reserves created from profits, which regarded as tax-free under special provisions of development laws in force each time. In other words, this reserve is created from profits for which no tax is calculated or paid.

(c) Actuarial gains/ (losses) reserve

In this reserve are recognized the actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions in measuring the obligation for employee retirement benefits. (note 18).

17. Loans

Amounts in euro	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Loans from related parties	4.500.000	4.500.000
Interest payable	346.938	54.438
Total current borrowings	4.846.938	4.554.438

In October 2023, the company received a loan of €4,500,000 from the parent company Israel Aerospace Industries with a fixed annual interest rate of 6.5%. The repayment of the capital as well as the total interest will be made at the end of the loan on 31/12/2025, as described in the agreement between the two parties.

Amounts in euro	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Current loan liabilities	4.846.938	-
Non-current loan liabilities	-	4.554.438
	4.846.938	4.554.438

18. Retirement benefit obligations Retirement benefit obligations

Amounts in euro	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Balance sheet obligations for :		
Pension benefits	2.345.600	2.111.034
Total	2.345.600	2.111.034
Income statement charge		
Pension benefits (note 24)	448.421	351.509
Total	448.421	351.509
Actuarial (gains) / losses (Other comprehensive income)		
Pension benefits	102.709	73.954
Total	102.709	73.954

The amounts recognized in the balance sheet are determined as follows:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Present value of unfunded obligations	2.345.600	2.111.034
Liability in the Balance Sheet	2.345.600	2.111.034

The amounts recognized in Statement of Comprehensive Income are as follows:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Current service cost	161.215	157.416
Interest cost	67.713	52.691
Losses from settlements	219.492	141.403
Total, included in staff costs (note 24)	448.421	351.509

The total charge is allocated as follows:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Cost of goods sold	121.413	205.174
Selling costs	40.198	50.699
Research costs	92.536	80.889
Administrative expenses	194.275	14.748
Total	448.421	351.509

The liability change recognized in the balance sheet is as follows:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Balance at the beginning of the year	2.111.034	1.881.813
Total expense charged / (credited) in the income statement	448.421	351.509
Contributions paid	(316.564)	(196.243)
Total	2.242.890	2.037.080
Actuarial gains/ (losses) from changes in financial assumptions	43.956	(14.172)
Other Actuarial gains/ (losses)	58.754	88.126
Balance at the end of the year	2.345.600	2.111.034

The principal actuarial assumptions used are as follows:

	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
	%	%
Discount rate	2,88%	2,98%
Inflation rate	2,10%	2,10%
Future salary increases	2,80%	2,40%

The average expected maturity of the retirement benefit obligation (plan duration) is as follows:

	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
	years	years
Pension benefits	4,05	3,73

The present value's sensitivity analysis for the changes in principal actuarial assumptions is as follows:

Actuarial Assumption	Assumption Change		Increase / (decrease) in present value of liability in case of increase in assumption		Increase / (decrease) in present value of liability in case of reduction in assumption	
	31/12/2024	31/12/2023	31/12/2024	31/12/2023	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Discount rate	0,50%	0,50%	2% decrease	2% decrease	2% increase	2% increase
Future salary increases	0,50%	0,50%	2% increase	2% increase	2% decrease	2% decrease

19. Grants

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Balance at 1 January 2019	4.182.767	2.400.411
Additions	6.712.085	4.093.839
Charged to the income statement	(2.614.919)	(2.311.484)
Utilised during the year	8.279.933	4.182.767
Current liabilities	6.025.673	1.690.536
Non- current liabilities	2.254.260	2.492.231
Total	8.279.933	4.182.767

Government Grants are related to Research and Development projects with the European Commission as well as with the Hellenic General Secretariat for Research and Innovation.

20. Provision

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	Warranties	Other provisions	Total
Balance at 1 January 2023	439.982	22.046	462.027
Additional provision for the period	458.632	-	458.632
Unused amounts reversed	(221.022)	-	(221.022)
Utilised during the year	(241.575)	(22.046)	(263.621)
Balance at 31 December 2023	436.016	-	436.016
Additional provisions	382.625	-	382.625
Unused amounts reversed	(142.694)	-	(142.694)
Utilised during the year	(133.161)	-	(133.161)
Balance at 31 December 2024	542.786	-	542.786

Analysis of total Provisions:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Current liabilities	324.778	218.008
Non- current liabilities	218.008	218.008
Total	542.786	436.016

Provisions for repairs or materials replacement concerning projects under warranty period are included in warranties.

21. Trade and other payables

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Trade payables	6.344.538	3.959.563
Trade payables-Purchases in transit	(894.015)	(845.382)
Accrued expenses	144.885	84.081
Social security and other taxes	1.492.831	1.260.848
Advances from customers	23.732.986	17.994.542
Other payables	18.429	35.319
Total	30.839.654	22.488.972
Non-current liabilities	6.658.618	9.571.589
Current liabilities	24.181.036	12.917.382
Total	30.839.654	22.488.972

The increase in customer advances is due to new projects undertaken by the company during the fiscal year 2024. The non-current liabilities related to advances from customers.

Trade and other payables are denominated in the following currencies:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Euro (EUR)	16.104.409	12.805.939
US Dollar (USD)	14.536.029	9.560.248
UK Pound (GBP)	193.892	85.612
Swiss Franc (CHF)	5.325	37.173
Total	30.839.654	22.488.972

22. Sales by category

Analysis of revenue by category is as follows:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Sales of products	50.263.133	30.440.419
Revenue from services	2.316.720	11.637.506
Total	52.579.853	42.077.925

23. Expenses by nature

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	Note	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Employee benefit expense	24	(20.141.138)	(18.173.346)
Inventory cost recognised in cost of goods sold		(22.544.875)	(22.215.283)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	6	(1.314.972)	(1.254.951)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	7	(172.298)	(136.325)
Depreciation of investment property	9	(39.986)	(39.986)
Amortisation of intangible assets	8	(159.480)	(287.433)
Impairment of Inventories	13	(2.420.829)	(1.976.691)
Reversal of Inventories write down	13	929.603	842.341
Subcontractors		(2.319.321)	(876.004)
Rrepair and maintenance expenses of PPE		(842.332)	(916.745)
Short-term leases		(24.035)	(26.918)
Leases of low-value underlying assets		(3.504)	(7.191)
Transportation and travelling expenses		(1.477.726)	(1.556.964)
Telecommunication, lighting & heating		(811.397)	(772.505)
Third party fees		(1.269.570)	(1.233.855)
Hospitality Expenses, conferences, exhibitions, advertising, etc.		(438.710)	(491.338)
Taxes and duties		(22.818)	(29.112)
Other expenses		(1.002.262)	(651.969)
Total		(54.075.648)	(49.804.274)

<i>Amounts in euro</i>		1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Split by function:			
Cost of goods sold		(33.405.967)	(30.783.250)
Selling costs		(6.753.474)	(7.718.929)
Research & Development costs		(11.116.205)	(8.279.185)
Administrative expenses		(2.800.002)	(3.022.909)
Total		(54.075.648)	(49.804.274)

<i>Amounts in euro</i>		1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Split of depreciation and amortisation by function:			
Cost of goods sold		(690.810)	(617.565)
Selling costs		(251.700)	(289.344)
Research & Development costs		(589.409)	(643.803)
Administrative expenses		(154.815)	(167.982)
Total		(1.686.735)	(1.718.694)

24. Employee benefits

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Wages and salaries	(15.598.460)	(14.300.671)
Social security costs	(3.325.611)	(3.006.566)
Other employers' contributions and expenses	(768.647)	(514.599)
Pension costs - defined benefit plans (note 18)	(448.421)	(351.509)
Total	(20.141.138)	(18.173.346)

The average number of staff employed in the years 2024 and 2023 was 452 and 443 respectively, while on 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 the company employed 471 and 435 people respectively.

25. Net impairment gains/ (losses)

Amounts in euro	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Impairment gains/ (losses) on trade receivables	(79.428)	(24.567)
Reversal of previous impairment losses	24.567	65.467
Total	(54.861)	40.900

26. Other operating income

Amounts in euro	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Income from grants	3.545.350	3.002.074
Rental income	94.454	100.710
Insurance Compensation	-	14.920
Other	946	119
Total	3.640.750	3.117.823

27. Other gain / (losses) – net

Amounts in euro	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Net foreign exchange gains / (losses)	(261)	(112.177)
Gains/ (losses) from disposal of PPE	(2)	9.909
(Profit)/ Loss on disposal of right-of-use assets	58	997
Total	(204)	(101.271)

28. Finance costs – net

Amounts in euro	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Finance expenses		
- Interest from loans	(292.500)	(54.438)
- Lease liabilities	(22.722)	(14.826)
- Letters of guarantee	(353.732)	(154.121)
- Advanced Payments Interest	(16.244)	(4.381)
- Other	(51.581)	(26.100)
- Net losses from realized exchange differences	-	(274.868)
Total	(736.779)	(528.734)
Finance income		
-Interest income	246.965	159.550
- Net profits from realized exchange differences	151.141	-
- Net profits from exchange rate differences in cash valuation	23.248	66.396
Total	421.354	225.946
Finance costs – net	(315.425)	(302.788)

Foreign exchange differences classified in financial income refer to foreign exchange differences arising from the cash and cash equivalents of the Company.

29. Income tax expense

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Current tax	(254.391)	41.329
Deferred tax (Note 11)	(274.351)	937.482
Total	(528.742)	978.810

The tax on the profits before tax of the Company differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the weighted average tax rate applicable to profits of the Company as follows:

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Profit before tax	1.774.465	(4.971.684)
Tax calculated at tax rates applicable to Greece (2024: 22%, 2023: 22%)	(390.382)	1.093.770
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	(157.017)	(206.717)
Provision Differences	46.975	50.429
Previous years income taxes	(28.318)	41.329
Tax charge	(528.742)	978.810

Unaudited tax years

The company has not been tax audited for fiscal years 2019-2024.

The associate company "Intracom Aviation" has not been tax audited for fiscal years 2023-2024.

Audit Tax Certificate

From the year ended 31 December 2011 onwards, in accordance with Law 4174/2013 (article 65A), as in force (and as defined by article 82 of Law 2238/1994), Greek limited companies (S.A) and limited liability companies (EPE) whose annual financial statements must mandatorily be audited by statutory auditors, were required until the years starting prior to 1st January 2016 to receive an "Annual Tax Certificate", issued after a relevant tax audit by the statutory auditor or audit firm auditing the annual financial statements. For the years starting from 1 January 2016 onwards, the "Annual Tax Certificate" is optional, but the Company has chosen to receive it.

The Compliance Reports for the years 2019 to 2023 were issued without reservation.

The tax audit by the company's auditors for the year 2024 is in progress and is expected to be completed after the publication of the Financial Statements; however, any additional charges to arise after its completion are not expected to have a material effect on the Financial Statements

According to the Greek tax legislation and the corresponding Ministerial Decisions, companies for which a tax certificate is issued without any indications of breaches of tax legislation are not excluded from the imposition of additional taxes and fines by the Greek tax authorities after the completion of a relevant tax audit in the framework of the law restrictions (as a general principle, 5 years as of the end of the fiscal year in which the tax return should have been submitted). The Company's Management estimates that in the case of tax audit by the tax authorities no additional tax liabilities will arise that may have a material effect beyond those recorded and presented in the financial statements.

30. Cash generated by operations

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	Note	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Profit for the year		1.245.723	(3.992.874)
Adjustments for:			
Tax	29	528.742	(978.810)
Depreciation of property, plant & equipment	6	1.314.972	1.254.951
Depreciation of investment property	9	39.986	39.986
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	7	172.298	136.325
Amortisation of intangible assets	8	159.480	287.433
(Profit)/ Loss on disposal of property, plant & equipment	27	2	(9.909)
(Profit)/ Loss on disposal of right-of-use assets	27	(58)	(997)
Interest income	28	(421.354)	(159.550)
Interest expense	28	736.779	462.337
Amortisation of government grants	19	(2.614.919)	(2.311.484)
Exchange gains / losses		(161.461)	314.815
Impairment charges on inventories	13	1.491.227	1.134.350
Other (specify)	10	7.252	12.585
		2.498.666	(3.810.842)
Changes in working capital			
(Increase) / decrease in Inventories		(6.966.067)	(4.750.902)
(Increase) / decrease in trade and other receivables		(5.794.464)	(2.921.507)
Increase/ (decrease) in trade and other payables		7.702.148	1.601.942
Increase/ (decrease) in provisions		106.770	(26.011)
Increase/ (decrease) in retirement benefit obligations		131.856	155.267
		(4.819.757)	(5.941.212)
Cash generated from operations		(2.321.091)	(9.752.053)

31. Contingent liabilities/receivables

The Company has contingent liabilities in respect of banks and other matters arising in the ordinary course of business as follows:

Guarantees

<i>Amounts in euro</i>	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Guarantees for advance payments	14.755.041	11.072.469
Guarantees for good performance	256.749	233.564
Guarantees for participation in contests	434.677	464.677
Total	15.446.468	11.770.710

Letters of guarantee include letters of guarantee issued to the Customs authorities concerning the import of materials under specific customs regimes. The amount of these guarantees is € 3.923.700 at 31/12/2024 and € 2.684.800 at 31/12/2023 respectively.

Outstanding legal cases

There are no legal or arbitration proceedings and decisions of judges or arbitrators which have or may have a material effect on the financial position or operations of the Company.

32. Related party transactions

The affiliated parties of the Company include:

- (a) the parent company Intracom Holdings (until 30.06.2023), the entities that are controlled, jointly controlled or significantly affected by it,
- (b) the parent company Israel Aerospace Industries (from 01.07.2023), the entities that are controlled, jointly controlled or significantly affected by it,
- (c) affiliates and other related companies of the Intracom Holdings Group and Israel Aerospace Industries,
- (d) the key members of the Company's Management, close relatives, and entities controlled or jointly controlled by such persons; and
- (e) Persons or a close member of those person's family (and entities controlled or jointly controlled by these persons) that control or jointly control or have a significant influence over the parent company Intracom Holdings (until 30.06.2023).

The related parties Transactions for the current and prior period are as follows:

Amounts in euro	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Sales of goods / services:		
To parent company ISRAEL AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES	1.221.675	565.336
To other related parties	-	81.764
Total	1.221.675	647.100
Purchases of goods / services:		
From ISRAEL AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES Group Subsidiaries	19.326	-
From other related parties	-	-
Total	19.326	-
Purchases and advaced paymets for purcahasing of fixed assets:		
From other related parties	-	2.565.000
Total	-	2.565.000
Rental Income		
From other related parties	-	45.507
Total	-	45.507
Interest expense		
From parent company ISRAEL AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES	292.500	54.438
Total	292.500	54.438

Year-end balances arising from transactions with related parties are as follows:

Amounts in euro	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Receivables from related parties		
From parent company ISRAEL AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES	779.955	300.000
From ISRAEL AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES Group Subsidiaries	5.598	-
Total	785.553	300.000
Payables to related parties		
To parent company ISRAEL AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES	4.846.938	4.554.438
Total	4.846.938	4.554.438

Services by and to related parties as well as sales and purchases of goods, take place on the basis of the price lists in force with non-related parties. In addition, payables to the parent company amounted at € 4.847 thousand concerning the loan which will be paid at the maturity (31/12/2025).

Key management compensation

Directors' remuneration and key management compensation (wages, salaries & other benefits) amounted to € 873.082 during the year 2024 in comparison to € 1.225.210 during the previous year.

33. Independent auditors' fees

The contractual fees of the auditing company "Grant Thornton S.A." and other external auditors for the current and for the previous year are as follows:

Amounts in euro	1/1-31/12/2024	1/1-31/12/2023
Fees for the financial statements audit	33.000	30.000
Fees for the Annual Tax Certificate	30.000	30.000
Fees for the interim financial statements audit	27.000	18.000
Fees for the other audits	6.000	7.500
Total	96.000	85.500

34. Dividends

The Board of Directors will suggest to the Shareholders General Meeting not to distribute dividends for the current fiscal year 01.01.2024-31.12.2024.

35. Events after the financial statements date

By decision of the General Assembly on 20/1/2025, the Company's Share Capital will be increased by the amount of nine million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand nine hundred ninety-nine Euros and forty-eight cents (9.999.999,48€), through the issuance of new four million three hundred sixty-six thousand eight hundred twelve (4.366.812) common registered shares, each with a nominal value of two euros and twenty-nine cents (2,29€) and at the same offering price, with payment in cash.